I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 99

Introduced by:

Mike Cruz

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mark Forbes

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing the week of November 6 to November 12, 2005 as "Healthcare Education Week" and further recognizing and commending the Education Department at the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority for its contributions in the area of healthcare on Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

1 WHEREAS, every individual has a right to the pursuit of his or her own 2 good health; and 3 WHEREAS, this pursuit may take the form of a healthy diet or exercise and may also be manifested in other daily choices that affect a person's all-4 5 around health; and WHEREAS, every individual has a right to knowledge that may help 6 7 him or her in the pursuit of a healthy way of life; and 8 WHEREAS, there are many individuals suffering from physical 9 ailments over which they have little control and these individuals have a right 10 to information that can educate them about their condition; and 11 WHEREAS, the Education Department at the Guam Memorial Hospital 12 Authority has been at the forefront in educating the people of Guam, via public service announcements and the distribution of educational literature, in 13 regards to various health-related topics; and 14 15 WHEREAS, healthy individuals make a healthier island and nation and 16 the awareness of the importance of health education is a step towards that 17 goal; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na 18 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 19 20 people of Guam, recognize the week of November 6 to November 12, 2005 as 21 "Healthcare Education Week" and further recognizes and commends the 22 Education Department at the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority for its 23 contributions to the people of Guam in the area of healthcare; and be it further 24 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive

Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption

25

- 1 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Renee E.
- 2 Veksler, Health Educator, Education Department, Guam Memorial Hospital
- 3 Authority; to PeterJohn Camacho, Hospital Administrator, Guam Memorial
- 4 Hospital Authority; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen
- 5 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 3RD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWAŔD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature